MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SCIENCE OF UKRAINE

V. N. Karazin Kharkiv National University

EDUCATION

by level of higher education _second master's degree_

in specialty

12 Medicine
Mode os study

full-time

field of study

PLAN

Higher education level _second master's degree

Duration of education — 6 years based on complete
secondary education

Qualification: doctor

Ahe educational-professional program/educational-scientific program Medicine

"I-Healthcare and social security"

I. EDUCATION PROCESS TIMELINE for 2025/2031 academic year
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[I. SUMMARY DAYS OF TIME BUDGET, weeks ABBREVIATIONS PRACTICAL TRAINING
Thearetical | S50 | Atestation ) o T - theoretical education Name of Practical training Semester | Weeks
Year iicat and Internships Graduation project|  Vacation . - - S
education | exam S - Seccion Medical practice by speciality 7-8 36
Medical practice by speciality in an outpatient
! V - vacation ecicalp y speciality P 9-10 35
37 3 - 12| s2 clinic
2 34 6 - 12 52 |//- attestation exam Fundamentals of clinical practice in the field of | 9-10 35
3 P-practical training . . .
34 6 - 12| =2 P ° Simulation practice e 16
4 36(during
36 4 the semester) & 12] 52 |G - graduation project and its
s 34 (during defence
35 5 the semester) - 12| =2 ATTESTATION
6 35 (during
36 1 the semester) 3 - 2 42 Attestation exam Semester
Total] 595 2 3 62 302
Unified State Qualification Exam, Stage 1 6
Unified State Qualification Exam, Stage 2 12




1ll. EDUCATION PROCESS PLAN

Hours Distribution of classroom hours per week across
Distribution per semester Auditoric hours years and semesters
K Individual including: Istyear | 2ndyear | 3rdyear | 4thyear | 5thyear | 6th year
Four-point
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EDUCATIONAL © 2 ° k! 218 S c-l 2
COMPONENTS o < £ 3 K] o 3 & 19 | 18 | 17 | 17 | 18 | 16 | 19 | 17 | 18 | 16 | 20 | 16
1. EP Mandatory Components
Ukrainian Language (for
MC 1 professional purposes) (1) {1(1)f| - - 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,58
History of Ukraine:
MC 2 civilization dimension 1(1) = - - 3 90 30 20 = 10 60 1,58
Foreign language
MC 3 (English) 1(1) - - - 3 90 50 0 50 40 2,63
MC 4 Philosophy 1(1) - - 3 90 40 20 20 50 2,11
Latin and medical
MC5 terminology 2(1) |11(1) - - - 3 90 54 0 54 36 | 148( 1,45
MC 6 Medical biology 2(1) 1(1) - - - 5 150 86 12 74 64 2,63 | 2,00
MC7 Medical chemistry 2(1) {1(1) - = - 3 90 52 12 40 38 1,37 1,45
Medical and biologic
MC 8 physics 2(1) |1(1) - - - 3 90 54 10 44 36 |137] 1,56
Biologic and bio-organic 2(1),
MC9 chemistry 4(1) 3(1) - = = 8 240 144 20 124 96 2,22 | 3,29 | 2,82
1(1),
MC 10 Human anatomy 3(1) [2(1) = < & 15 450 266 30 236 184 5,58 | 6,00 | 3,06
Histology, cytology and
MC 11 embryology 3(1) |2(1) - - 10 300 176 40 136 124 6,89 | 3,06
MC12 Physiology 4(1) 3(1) - = 10 300 176 32 144 124 5,23 | 511
Foreign language (for
MC 13 professional purposes) 4(1) {3(1) - - - 6 180 70 0 70 110 2,12 | 2,00
Medical Informatics 3(1),
MC 14 with Basics of eHealth 4(1) - 14(1) 4 120 72 6 66 48 2,24 | 2,00
Microbiology, virology 3(1),
MC 15 and immunology 5(1) 4(1) - - 9 270 162 24 138 108 2,94 | 3,65 2,78




Life safety,
fundamentals of
bioethics and biosafety;
MC 16 occupational safety 4(1) - - 3 90 54 4 50 36 2,00 | 1,18
2,36
Clinical Anatomy and
MC17 operative surgery 4(1) - 3 90 40 10 30 50
MC 18 Pathomorphology 6(1) [ - |[5(1) - - 7 210 120 38 82 90 3,89 | 3,13
MC 19 Pathophysiology 6(1) |- 5(1) |- - 7 210 120 38 82 90 3,89 | 3,13
5(1),
MC 20 Pharmacology 6(1) | - |[5(1). |6(1) - 7 210 112 30 82 98 3,78 | 2,75
6(1), 11(1
MC 21 Hygiene and ecology 11(1){5(1) ) 7 210 126 16 110 84 2,21 213 2,70
Propaedeutics of 5(1),
MC 22 internal medicine 6(1) 6(1) 5 150 90 20 70 60 2,67 | 2,63
Propaedeutics of
MC 23 pediatrics 6(1) |5(1) 6(1) S 150 90 8 82 60 2,67 | 2,63
MC 24 General surgery 6(1) |5(1) - 6(1) 5 150 90 20 70 60 2,67 | 2,63
’ 6(1) 3 90 54 10 44
MC 25 Radiology 36 1,67 | 1,50
: 6(1) 3 S0 40 10 30
MC 26 Mental health basics 50 2,50
Internal medicine
including
MC 27 endocrinology 8(1) |7(1) 8(1)] 8 240 144 14 130 96 442 | 3,53
Internal medicine
including clinical
pharmacology, clinical
immunology and
allergology,
MC 28 occupational diseases §10(1){12(1)(11(1) 1),14 23 690 414 28 386 276 6,001 5,65/ 6,50| 5,38
B(I],
Pediatrics, and 10(1)
children's infectious 8(1), |19(1), ,
MC 29 diseases 10(1)|12(1)[11(2) | - 12(1)] 16,0 | 480 288 4 284 192 2,00 | 2,00 | 1,62 | 1,54 | 4,50 | 4,50
Surgery including 8(1)
pediatric surgery, 10(1)
neurosurgery, 8(1), "
MC 30 Emergency and urgent | 10(1)|12(1)| 11(2) 12(1)] 20 600 360 20 340 240 2,00 | 2,00 | 433 | 4,11| 4,00( 4,00
Obstetrics and
gynecology, including 8(1), [9(1),
MC 31 medical genetics) 10(1)|12(1)f11(2) | - 8(1) | 10 300 180 18 162 120 3,18 | 2,16] 2,06/ 1,50| 1,50
Social medicine, public
MC 32 health 8(1) |12(1)|7(1) - - 74 210 120 20 100 90 2,22 | 2,22 2,50




MC 33 Neurology 8(1) 7(1) 4 120 72 10 62 48 2,00 | 2,00
7(1) 3 90 40 6 34
MC 34 Otorhinolaryngology 50 2,10
8(1) 3 90 40 6 34
MC 35 Ophthalmology 50 2,35
Physical rehabilitation, - 3 - 0 c -
MC 36 sports medicine (1) 50 2,10
Dermatology, 7(1 3 90 40 6 34
MC 37 venereology @ 50 2,10
MC 38 Psychiatry, narcology 8(1) |7(1) 3 0 5 e 48 36 1,50| 1,50
FOorensic medicine.
MC 39 Medical law of Ukraine 8(1) 3 20 40 o 54 50 235
MC40 Urology 71) s 90 A0 o 34 50 2,10
. Oncology and radiation (1) 3
MC 41 medicine 90 54 4 50 36 3,00
Traumatology and a(1) 3 90
MC42 orthopedics 50 10 40 40 2,77
Anesthesiology and 1001) 3 %0
MC43 intensive care 50 10 40 40 3,12
Infectious diseases
including epidemiology
and principles of
evidencr-based
MC 44 medicine, phthisiology | 10(1)]|9(1) 12 360 216 12 204 144 4,87| 4,631 2,70
General pracFlce (family 111) 3 50 54 0 54
MC 45 medicine) 36 2,70
11(1) 4 120 70 0 70
MC 46 Palliative medicine 50 3,50
Foreign language 4(1),
(English) in clinical 7(1),
MC47 practice™ 10(1) 10 300 170 0 170 130 1,76 | 4,17 3,68 3,43
MC 48 Patient care (practice) 4(1) 5 150 60 0 60 90 3,53
MC 49 Nursing practice 6(1) 5 150 60 0 60 90 111 25
Medical practice by (1) 5 150
MC 50 speciality 88 0 88 62 1,16 | 3,88
Medical practice by
speciality in an outpatient 10(1) 5 150
MC51 clinic 60 0 60 S0 1,11 2,50
Fundamentals of clinical
practice in the field of 10(1) S 150
MC 52 mental health 60 0 60 90 2,22 1,25
MC 53 Simulation practice 1241) S %0 %0 5,62




Total in cycle EP
Mandatory
Components 46 33 4700 30 21,57]25,70] 23,82 25,53
Elective Blocks (Components)
2.2 Professionally oriented (clinical) discipline: are selected from the catalog of professional elective disciplines of the faculty with a total
Psychology of
EB2.2.1 communication 2(1) 30 1,67
EB2.2.2 | Molecular Cell Biology 2(1) 30 1,67
EB2.2.3 History of medicine 2(1) 30 1,67
EB2.2.4 | How to study smarter 2(1) 30 1,67
Medicine and religion:
interaction with a
EB2.2.5 religious patient. 2(1) 30 1,67
Fundamentals of
professional career
EB2.2.6 | formation in medicine 2(1) 30 1,67
Infections that rule the
EB2.2.7 world! 2(1) 30 1,67
EB2.2.8 Basic surgery skills 2(1) 30 1,67
Emergencies: provision
EB2.2.9 | of first aid at the scene 2(1) 30 1,67
Development of a
EB2.2.10 healthy early child 2(1) 30 1,67
Basis ofﬁmanagement in
EB2.2.11 Health care system 4(1) 30 1,77
Medical intelligent
systems and
telemedicine in
EB2.2.12 medical practice 4(1) 30 1,77
EB2.2.13 Logic, formal logic 4(1) 30 1,77
EB2.2.14 | Deontology in medicine 4(1) 30 1,77
3D anatomy of
EB2.2.15 stretching 3(1) 30 1,77
NUTrtion of a heartny
EB2.2.16 baby 3(1) 30 1,77
EB2.2.17] Preventive nutrition 6(1) 30 1,87
Clinical . 6(1) 30
EB2.2.18 Pharmacogenetics 1,87




EB2.2.19

Psychology of addictive
(dependent) behavior

6(1)

90

30

30

60

1,87

EB2.2.20

Fundamentals of
sexology and
sexopathology

6(1)

90

30

30

60

1,87

EB2.2.21

Medical psychology

6(1)

90

30

30

60

1,87

EB2.2.22

Fundamentals of plastic
and reconstructive
surgery

90

30

30

60

EB2.2.23

Physiology of
adolescence

90

30

30

60

EB2.2.24

Evidence-based
medicine —The basis of
a modern physician’s
practice

90

30

30

60

1,87

EB2.2.25

Basics of ECG

90

30

30

60

1,87

EB2.2.26

Basic surgical
techniques in plastic
and reconstructive
surgery

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.27

Clinical parasitology
and tropical medicine.

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.28

Medical officers legal
status in health care

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.29

Medical Aspects of
Individual Safety and
Public Protection
During the Use of
Weapons of Mass
Destruction

8(1)

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.30

Heart disease in young
children

8(1)

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.31

Modern assisted
reproductive
technologies

8(1)

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.32

Particularly threatening
infections during
pregnancy

8(1)

90

30

30

60

1,76




EB2.2.33

Topical issues of
cerebrovascular
diseases

8(1)

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.34

Methods of
visualization in
instrumental
investigation of internal
organ pathology

8(1)

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.35

Acute and chronic facial
pain

8(1)

90

30

30

60

1,76

EB2.2.36

Fundamentals of -
interpreting the results
of laboratory research
methods in therapeutic

practice

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88

EB2.2.37

Emergencies in the
internal medicine clinic
(cardiology,
pulmonology,
endocrinology)

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88

EB2.2.38

Accelerated
postoperative
rehabilitation in surgery
and orthopedics and
traumatology

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88

EB2.2.39

Certain issues of plastic
and reconstructive
surgery

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88

EB2.2.40

Innovations in
allergology

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,388

EB2.2.41

Nervous system
diseases in children of
the first years

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88

EB2.2.42

Basics of aesthetic
gynecology

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88

EB2.2.43

Therapy and
rehabilitation: modern
aspects and place of a

doctor in the
multidisciplinary team

10(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88

EB2.2.44

Modern aspects of
comorbid pathology in
the clinic of internal
medicine

12(1)

90

30

30

60

1,88




Modern diagnostic
approaches in the

EB2.2.45 | internal medicine clinic 12(1) 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
Modern minimally
invasive technologies in
surgical outpatient
EB2.2.46 practice 12(1) 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
EB2.2.47 Pain management 12(1) 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
HIV infection topical . .
EB2.2.48 issues 12(1) |- 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
Geriatrics and Hospice
EB2.2.49 Medicine 12(1) 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
Topical issues of
EB2.2.50 | pediatric rheumatology 12(1) 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
Basics of endoscopic
technologies in
EB2.2.51 gynecology 12(1) 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
Intratissue radiotherapy
for tumors of the
prostate and pancreas,
brain tumors.
Radiosurgical
technologies in
EB2.2.52 oncology 12(1) ] 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
Modern physico-
chemical technologies
in oncology.
Reconstructive-
recoverable
EB2.2.53 oncosurgery 12(1) 3 90 30 0 30 60 1,88
Total in cycle of elective disciplineq 0 0 13 0} 39 1170 390 0 390 780 0f 6,68 | 1,77 | 3,54 0 3,74 0 1,76 0 1,88 0 3,76
“Total amount 16 | 46 | 46 15 [360,0| 10800,0(5742,0| 622,0 5090,0| 30,0| 5058,0)20,32| 28,25 |27,47|27,36|27,24| 29,27 27,38| 26,77 28,08 | 29,87 28,10| 27,26
Hour amount for a week 20,32| 28,25|27,47{27,36| 27,24{ 29,27 27,38| 26,77 | 28,08 | 29,87 | 28,10{ 27,26
Mark amount for a four-point grading system - exam 1 2 2 1 3 2 5
Mark amount for a four-point grading system - graded credit 1 5 2 4 0 6 5 8 3 4 3 5
Mark amount for a two-point grading system 8 4 6 6 6 3 4 1 2 1 4 2
Test amount 2 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1
Medical file amount 1 3 4 3 4
1

Calculated-graphical tests amount




Facultative disciplines

Foreign language 90 54 0 54 36 3,00
Preparation for the
Unified State
240 140 0 140 100 2,00{ 2,00 1,87

Qualification Exam

Configmed by the Academic Council of university protocol

Ne 25" date ¥7 idF2025.
Dean of medical faculty

Guarantor of educational program
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Natalia SHEVCHENKO




